

SEPLAT ENERGY PLC

BLOOMBERG: SEPLAT NL

Strong topline drives PAT growth in FY'25

Seplat Energy Plc (NGX: SEPLAT, TP: UR*) in its audited FY'25 financials reported a modest 13.2% YoY growth in its net income to \$159.1 million. This performance was buoyed by a 144.2% YoY growth in revenue, reflecting the first full year of offshore (SEPNU) consolidation.

Cardinalstone Research
research@cardinalstone.com

Revenue for the period came to \$2.7 billion, supported by higher working interest production (+148.4% YoY), averaging 131.5 kboepd. Onshore production averaged 55.5 kboepd (+14.2% YoY), while offshore production came in at 76.0 kboepd (c.9.0% YoY on a proforma basis), aided by successful idle well recoveries and improved asset performance, which offset the impact of downtimes following maintenance activities.

Sales of crude oil contributed \$2.5 billion (+152.2% YoY), supported by increased total liftings of 35.4 MMbbls (+185.5% YoY), which more than offset the impact of a softer average realised oil price of \$70.29/bbl (-12.2% YoY). Gas sales also increased by 47.5% YoY to \$184.2 million, aided by higher sales volumes (+53.9 YoY to 62.8 Bscf), following the commencement of gas sales from the Sapele Integrated Gas Plant. The higher volumes masked the reduction in average realised gas price of \$2.95/mscf (-3.6% YoY). Finally, NGLs sales settled at \$53.9 million (vs \$0.3 million in FY'24), supported by higher volumes lifted of 1,193.2 kbbls and an average realised price of \$45.14/bbl.

Meanwhile, the cost of sales (CoS) rose by 138.5% YoY to \$1.8 billion. Production-related costs (Crude handling fees, barging & trucking, and operations & maintenance (O&M)) amounted to \$752.6 million (+82.5% YoY), driven by a 97.6% YoY expansion in O&M activities on the offshore assets to \$648.7 million. Meanwhile, additional pressure came from non-production-related costs (Royalties (+2.3x YoY), DD&A (+1.8x YoY), and regulatory fees (+2.8x)), which surged by 204.1% YoY to c. \$1.1 billion. Nonetheless, the gross margin expanded by 1.6ppts to 33.2%.

Operating profit for the period increased by 106.7% YoY to \$675.2 million following strong core performance. However, EBIT margin declined to 24.8% (vs 29.3% in FY'24), following elevated general & administrative expenses of \$249.5 million (+71.2% YoY), which masked the other income of \$57.5 million from underlift adjustments, tariff income from the 3rd party use of pipelines, as well as FX gains.

Below the operating line, net finance costs grew by 115.0% YoY to \$173.1 million, driven by elevated finance charges during the year. The increase in interest expense during the year reflects increased drawn debt facilities (associated with the offshore assets acquisition) and higher interest rates on the newly issued Eurobond. Nonetheless, PBT for the period increased by 86.7% YoY to \$498.8 million.

Tax expense for the period was \$338.8 million (+168.3% YoY), translating to an ETR of 68.0% (vs 47.3% in FY'24, and 83.3% in 9M'25), reflecting the benefits of PIA conversion for onshore assets, which reduces future tax liabilities through a lower deferred tax rate. Consequently, PAT settled at \$159.1 million (+13.2% YoY).

For Q4'25 standalone, reported revenue declined by 29.5% QoQ to \$549.2 million, driven by lower crude oil liftings (-26.7% QoQ), due to the shutdown on the Yoho production platform during the quarter, as well as weaker realised prices across the key product categories. CoS also increased to \$524.2 million (+36.5% QoQ), reflecting the typical cycle of higher costs in the final quarter of the year, combined with higher O&M activities with the replacement of the IGE module on EAP. Additionally, the return to a normalised run-rate following the one-time adjustment in Q3'25, following completion of the offshore Competent Person's Report (CPR), added more pressure to costs during the period, leading to 93.7% QoQ decline in gross profit to \$25.0 million.

Q4'25 G&A expenses rose 129.7% QoQ, which represents a return to normalised operating levels. According to management, this follows an atypically low G&A reporting in Q3'25 due to cost reconciliation and integrations of the company's offshore and onshore reporting structures. Consequently, this led to an operating loss during the quarter of \$35.8 million (vs \$323.2 million operating profit in Q3'25).

An approved dividend of USD5.3 cents/share and a special dividend of USD3.3 cents/share were announced for Q4'25, bringing the total FY'25 dividend to USD25.0 cents/share (+51.5% YoY).

FY'25 Earnings breakdown

\$'000	FY'25	FY'24	YoY	FY'25E	% of FY'25E
Revenue	2,725,859	1,116,168	144.2%	2,893,189	94.2%
Cost of Sales	(1,821,317)	(763,783)	138.5%	(1,712,484)	106.4%
Gross Profit	904,542	352,385	156.7%	1,180,705	76.6%
SGA Expenses	(249,513)	(145,748)	71.2%	(219,882)	113.5%
Other Income/(loss)	57,497	37,140	54.8%	26,553	216.5%
Gain on bargain purchase	-	100,801	NM	-	NM
Fair value/Impairment gain (loss)	(37,294)	(17,919)	108.1%	(25,203)	148.0%
Operating Profit	675,232	326,659	106.7%	962,172	70.2%
Net Finance Costs	(173,143)	(80,536)	115.0%	(153,388)	112.9%
JV earnings	(4,246)	20,601	NM	(3,797)	111.8%
PBT	497,843	266,724	86.7%	804,987	61.8%
Tax credit/(expense)	(338,754)	(126,243)	168.3%	(673,774)	50.3%
PAT	159,089	140,481	13.2%	131,213	121.2%
EPS (\$)	0.27	0.25	8.0%	0.21	128.5%
Ratios	FY'25	FY'24			
Gross Profit Margin	33.2%	31.6%			
Operating Profit Margin	24.8%	29.3%			
Effective tax rate	68.0%	47.3%			
PBT Margin	18.3%	23.9%			
PAT Margin	5.8%	12.6%			
Return-on-Assets (ROA)	2.6%	2.1%			
Return-on-Equity (ROE)	8.6%	7.6%			
P/E	16.1x				
10-Year average PE	13.3x				
EV/EBITDA	3.1x				
10-Year Mean EV/EBITDA	6.8x				

Source: S&P CapitalIQ, Company financials, CardinalStone Research

Click [here](#) for results

Disclosure

Analyst Certification

The research analyst(s) denoted by an “*” on the cover of this report certifies (or, where multiple research analysts are primarily responsible for this report, the research analysts denoted by an “*” on the cover or within the document individually certifies, with respect to each security or issuer that the research analyst(s) cover in this research) that: (1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately articulate the research analyst(s) independent views/opinions, based on public information regarding the companies, securities, industries or markets discussed in this report. (2) The research analyst(s) compensation or remuneration is in no way connected (either directly or indirectly) to the specific recommendations, estimates or opinions expressed in this report.

Analysts’ Compensation: The research analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report receive compensation based upon various factors, including the quality and accuracy of research, client feedback, competitive factors, and overall firm revenues, which include revenues from, among other business units, Investment Banking and Asset Management.

Investment Ratings

CardinalStone employs a 3-step rating system for equities under coverage: Buy, Hold, and Sell.

Buy \geq +15.00% expected share price performance

Hold +0.00% to +14.99% expected share price performance

Sell $<$ 0.00% expected share price performance with weak fundamentals

A BUY rating is given to equities with strong fundamentals, which have the potential to rise by at least +15.00% between the current price and the analyst’s target price

An HOLD rating is given to equities with good fundamentals, which have upside potential within a range of +0.00% and +14.99%,

A SELL rating is given to equities that are highly overvalued or have weak fundamentals, where potential returns of less than 0.00% are expected between the current prices and the analyst’s target prices.

A NEGATIVE WATCH is given to equities whose fundamentals may deteriorate significantly over the next six (6) months, in our view.

A POSITIVE WATCH is given to equities whose fundamentals may improve significantly over the next six (6) months, in our view

Rating	Buy	Sell	Hold	Negative Watch
% of total recommendations	72%	11%	17%	0%
% with investment banking relationships	0%	0%	0%	0%

CardinalStone Research distribution of ratings/Investment banking relationships as of February 26, 2026

Valuation and Risks: Please see the most recent company-specific research report for an analysis of valuation methodology and risks on any security recommended herein. You can contact the analyst named on the front of this note for further details.

Frequency of Next Update: An update of our view on the company (ies) would be provided when next there are substantial developments/financial news on the company.

Conflict of Interest: It is the policy of CardinalStone Partners Limited and its subsidiaries and affiliates (individually and collectively referred to as “CardinalStone”) that research analysts may not be involved in activities that suggest that they are representing the interests of Cardinal Stone in a way likely to appear to be inconsistent with providing independent investment research. In addition, research analysts’ reporting lines are structured to avoid any conflict of interests. For example, research analysts are not subject to the supervision or control of anyone in CardinalStone’s Investment Banking or Sales and Trading departments. However, such sales and trading departments may trade, as principal, based on the research analyst’s published research. Therefore, the proprietary interests of those Sales and Trading departments may conflict with your interests.